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4 ENGLISH

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully
benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

Precision trimming head

On/off switch

Battery compartment cap
Protection cap

Trimming comb (2mm and 4mm)
Precision trimming attachment
Cleaning brush

Tweezers

Read this user manual carefully and look at the illustrations before you use
the appliance. Save this user manual for future reference.
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Warning

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they
understand the hazards involved.

- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless
they are older than 8 and supervised.

- Keep the appliance out of the reach of children aged less than 8 years.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

Caution

- Do not use the precision trimmer when the cutting element or the
precision trimmer itself is damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.

- Do not use the precision trimmer or the tweezers for any other
purpose than shown in the user manual.

- Ifthe appliance is subjected to a major change in temperature, pressure
or humidity, let the appliance acclimatise for 30 minutes before you use
it.

- For hygienic reasons, the precision trimmer and the tweezers should
only be used by one person.

- Only run the appliance on one 1.5V LRO3 AAA battery.

- Use and store the precision trimmer at a temperature between 5°C
and 35°C.

- Remove the battery from the appliance after use if you do not use it
regularly.

- Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids
such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.
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- Do not use the appliance in the bath or in the shower.

- Do not rinse the appliance with water.

Compliance with standards
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic
fields (EMF).
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Preparing for use

Note: Make sure your hands and the appliance are dry when you insert the
battery.

Turn the battery compartment cap anticlockwise to unlock it and
pull it off the appliance.

Put a battery in the battery compartment (type LR03 AAA).
Make sure the + and - poles of the battery point in the right direction.

Push the battery compartment cap back onto the bottom of the
precision trimmer and turn it clockwise to lock it.

Note: Remove the battery if you are not going to use the trimmer for a month
or more.
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Using the precision trimmer

General

When you use the precision trimmer for the first time, try it out on a
small, easily accessible area first.

Always trim against the direction of hair growth.

Make sure that the precision trimmer is switched off when you remove
or place the adjustable length trimming comb or the precision trimming
attachment.

When you use the trimming comb, make sure the comb always lies flat
on the skin.

Stretch the skin with one hand, while using the precision trimmer with
the other hand for optimal results.

Trimming
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Use the precision trimming head to remove or trim hairs on easy-to-reach
areas that do not require ultimate precision, such as:

on the forehead

on the sideburn area

on the upper lip
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Push the on/off slide upwards to switch on the precision trimmer.

Place the precision trimming head gently on the skin and move it
slowly over the skin against the direction of hair growth.

Stretch the skin with one hand to make the hairs stand upright. Use
the appliance with your other hand.

Note: Make sure that the precision trimming head is always completely
in contact with the skin.

Precision trimming

The precision trimming attachment allows you to remove single hairs from
visible or tricky areas, such as the eyebrow contours.

Slide the precision trimming attachment onto the precision trimming
head.

Note:You can adjust the precision trimming attachment to three different
settings to ensure better access to tricky areas.

Push the on/off slide upwards to switch on the precision trimmer.



8

ENGLISH

Place the precision trimming head gently on the skin and move it
slowly over the skin against the direction of hair growth.

Note: Make sure that precision trimming attachment is always completely in
contact with the area you want to trim.

Trimming with comb

The trimming comb has two different sides to trim eyebrow hairs to two
different lengths (2mm and 4mm).

Place the trimming comb on the precision trimming head. Make sure
the side you prefer points in the direction of the cutting element.

Push the on/off slide upwards to switch on the precision trimmer.

Place the trimming comb on the outer edge of the eyebrow and
move it slowly over the eyebrow in the direction of hair growth.

Note: Make sure that the trimming comb is always completely in contact with
the area you want to trim.
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Using the tweezers

Use an eyebrow pencil to mark the desired shape of your eyebrows.

Remove any hairs outside the marked shape.Always pull out the
hairs one by one in the direction of hair growth.

Cleaning and maintenance

Do not rinse the appliance with water. Only the detachable parts can be
cleaned with water.

Do not use any corrosive detergents, scouring pads or cloths, petrol,
acetone etc. to clean the appliance.
Clean the appliance after every use.

Push down the release slide and take the removable trimming head

0 off the appliance.
(o

Use the cleaning brush supplied to brush away any hair or dust.

For ultimate hygiene, rinse the removable trimming head, the
trimming comb, the precision trimming attachment and the tweezers
with water after every use.
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Place the removable trimming head onto the appliance and push

up the release slide to lock the removable trimming head onto the
appliance.

Lubricate the teeth of the removable trimming head with a drop of

sewing machine oil twice a year.

Ordering accessories

To purchase accessories for this appliance, please visit our website
www.shop.philips.com/service. If you have any difficulties obtaining
accessories for your appliance or if there is no online shop in your country,
please contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country or visit
www.philips.com/support.

Environment

2
=

Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Batteries contain substances that may pollute the environment. Do
not throw away empty batteries with the normal household waste,
but dispose of them at an official collection point for batteries. Always
remove the batteries before you discard and hand in the appliance at
an official collection point.
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Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit the Philips website at
www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips Consumer Care
Centre in your country.You find its phone number in the worldwide
guarantee leaflet. If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, go
to your local Philips dealer or an authorised Philips service centre.
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Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para
sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su
producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Descripcion general (fig. 1)

Cabezal de corte de precisién
Interruptor de encendido/apagado
Tapa del compartimento de las pilas
Tapa protectora

Peine-gufa (2 mmy 4 mm)
Accesorio de corte de precision
Cepillo de limpieza

Pinzas

Importante

Lea este manual de usuario y consulte las ilustraciones antes de utilizar el
aparato. Guarde este manual de usuario para consultarlo en el futuro.

O ~NOoNUTA~AWN =

Advertencia

- Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios a partir de 8 afios y por
personas con su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida y por
quienes no tengan los conocimientos vy la experiencia necesarios, si han
sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma
segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

- Los nifios no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a
menos que tengan mas de 8 afios o sean supervisados.

- Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los nifios menores de 8 afos.

- Aseglrese de que los nifios no jueguen con este aparato.

Precaucién

- No utilice el recortador de precisién cuando el elemento de corte o
el propio recortador estén dafiados o rotos, ya que podrfan ocasionar
lesiones.

- No utilice el recortador de precisidn ni las pinzas para otros fines
distintos a los descritos en el manual del usuario.

- Si el aparato sufre un cambio brusco de temperatura, presion o
humedad, deje que se aclimate durante 30 minutos antes de utilizarlo.

- Por razones de higiene, el recortador de precisién y las pinzas deberfan
usarse Unicamente por una persona.

- Ultilice el aparato sélo con una pila LRO3 AAA de 15V.

- Utilice y guarde el recortador de precisién a una temperatura entre
5°Cy35°C.

- Quite la baterfa del aparato después de usarlo si no lo utiliza
regularmente.

- No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni liquidos agresivos, como
gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato.
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- No utilice el aparato en la bafiera o en la ducha.

- No enjuague el aparato con agua.

Cumplimiento de normas
Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estdndares sobre campos
electromagnéticos (CEM).

Preparacién para su uso

0 Nota:Aseguirese de que sus manos y el aparato estén secos cuando ponga la
pila.
o ’ Gire la tapa del compartimento de la pila hacia la izquierda para

% desbloquearla y extraigala del aparato.

Ponga una pila en el compartimento (tipo LR03 AAA).

@3{ Aseglrese de que los polos + vy - de la pila estén en la posicidn correcta.

Presione la tapa del compartimento de la pila para colocarla de
nuevo en la parte inferior del recortador de precision y girela hacia
la derecha.

=

N

Nota: Quite la pila del recortador si no lo va a utilizar durante un mes o mds.
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Uso del recortador de precision

General

- Cuando utilice el recortador de precisién por primera vez, pruébelo
primero en una zona pequea y facilmente accesible.

- Recorte siempre en direccién contraria a la del crecimiento del vello.

- Aseglrese de que el recortador de precisidn esté apagado cuando
quite o coloque el peine-guia de longitud ajustable o el accesorio de
corte de precisién.

- Cuando utilice el peine-gufa, aseglirese de que el peine se apoye bien
siempre sobre la piel.

- Para obtener los mejores resultados, estire la piel con una mano
mientras utiliza el recortador de precisién con la otra.

Coémo recortar

Utilice el cabezal de corte de precision para eliminar o recortar el vello en
las zonas de fdcil acceso que no exijan la maxima precision, por ejemplo:
- enlafrente

- enlazona de las patillas

> - en el labio superior
-«

“~~
-

( -~/
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Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado hacia arriba para encender el
recortador de precision.

Coloque suavemente el cabezal de corte de precision sobre la piel y
muévalo lentamente en direccion contraria a la de crecimiento del
vello.

Estire la piel con una mano para hacer que el vello se levante. Utilice
el aparato con la otra mano.

Nota:Asegtirese de que el cabezal de corte de precision esté siempre
completamente en contacto con la piel.

Corte de precision

El accesorio de corte de precisidn le permite eliminar pelos sueltos de
zonas complicadas, como el contorno de las cejas.

Deslice el accesorio de corte de precision en el cabezal de corte de
precision.

Nota: Puede ajustar el accesorio de corte de precisién en tres posiciones
diferentes para garantizar un mejor acceso a las zonas complicadas.

Pulse el botdn de encendido/apagado hacia arriba para encender el
recortador de precision.
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Coloque suavemente el cabezal de corte de precision sobre la piel y
muévalo lentamente en direccion contraria a la de crecimiento del
vello.

Nota:Asegtirese de que el accesorio de corte de precisién esté siempre en
contacto total con la zona que desea recortar.

Como recortar con el peine-guia

El peine-guia tiene dos lados diferentes para recortar los pelos de las cejas
con dos longitudes distintas (2 mm y 4 mm).

Coloque el peine-guia en el cabezal de corte de precision. Aseglrese
de que el lado que prefiere apunta en la direccion del elemento de
corte.

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado hacia arriba para encender el
recortador de precision.

Coloque el peine-guia en el extremo exterior de la ceja y muévalo
lentamente sobre la ceja en la direcciéon del crecimiento del vello.

Nota:Asegtirese de que el peine-guia esté siempre en contacto total con la
zona que desea recortar.
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Uso de las pinzas
Utilice un lapiz de cejas para marcar la forma deseada de las cejas.

Utilice un lapiz de ojos para marcar la forma deseada de las cejas.
Elimine el vello siempre uno a uno en la direccion de su crecimiento.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

No enjuague el aparato con agua. Solo las piezas desmontables se
pueden lavar con agua.

Para limpiar el aparato no utilice limpiadores corrosivos (ya sean
detergentes, estropajos o pafnos de limpieza), gasolina, acetona, etc.
Limpie siempre el aparato después de usarlo.

Presione hacia abajo el boton de liberacion para quitar el cabezal de

0 corte extraible del aparato.
(o

Utilice el cepillo de limpieza suministrado para eliminar cualquier
resto de vello o polvo.

Para conseguir una higiene maxima, enjuague el cabezal de corte
extraible, el peine-guia, el accesorio de corte de precision y las pinzas
con agua después de cada uso.
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Coloque el cabezal de corte extraible en el aparato y presione hacia

arriba el botdn de liberacion para bloquear el cabezal de corte
extraible en el aparato.

Lubrique los dientes del cabezal de corte extraible con una gota de

aceite de maquina de coser dos veces al afio.

Solicitud de accesorios

Si desea adquirir accesorios para este aparato, visite nuestro sitio VWeb
www.shop.philips.com/service. Si tiene cualquier dificultad para
obtener accesorios para su aparato o no dispone de tienda online en su
pafs, péngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips
en su pafs o visite www.philips.com/support.

Medio ambiente

2
=

Al final de su vida Util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal del
hogar. LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta
manera ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente.

Las pilas contienen sustancias que pueden contaminar el medio
ambiente. No tire las pilas con la basura normal del hogar, depositelas
en un punto de recogida oficial para pilas. Quite siempre las pilas antes
de deshacerse del aparato y llevarlo a un punto de recogida oficial.
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Garantia y asistencia

Si necesita informacién o asistencia, visite la pagina Web de Philips en
www.philips.com/support o péngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencion al Cliente de Philips de su pafs. Hallard el nimero de teléfono en
el folleto de la garantia mundial. Si no hay Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente
en su pafs, dirfjase a su distribuidor local de Philips o a un centro de servicio
autorizado por Philips.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans I'univers Philips | Pour
profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le
site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Description générale (fig. 1)

Téte de tonte de précision

Bouton marche/arrét

Capuchon du compartiment a piles
Coque de protection

Tondeuse bikini (2 mm et 4 mm)
Accessoire de coupe de précision
Brossette de nettoyage

Pince a épiler

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi et regardez les illustrations avant
d'utiliser I'appareil. Conservez ce mode d'emploi pour un usage ultérieur.

Avertissement

- Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants d4gés de 8 ans ou plus, des
personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles
sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de
connaissances, a condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous
surveillance ou qu'ils aient recu des instructions quant a ['utilisation
sécurisée de I'appareil et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers
encourus.

- Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre réalisés par des enfants
sauf s'ils sont agés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.

- Tenez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Attention

- Afin d'éviter tout accident, n'utilisez pas la tondeuse de précision
si le bloc tondeuse ou la tondeuse de précision elle-méme est
endommagée ou cassée.

- Nutilisez pas la tondeuse de précision ou la pince a épiler dans un
autre but que celui qui est indiqué dans ce mode d'emploi.

- Silappareil devait étre soumis a une forte variation de température, de
pression ou d’humidité, laissez-le s'acclimater pendant 30 minutes avant
de I'utiliser:

- Pour des raisons d’hygiene, la tondeuse de précision et la pince a épiler
doivent étre utilisées par une seule et unique personne.

- Utilisez I'appareil uniqguement avec une pile AAA LRO3 de 1,5V.

- Ultilisez et conservez la tondeuse de précision a une température
comprise entre 5 °C et 35 °C.

- Retirez la pile de I'appareil apres utilisation si vous ne ['utilisez pas
réguliecrement.

- Nutilisez jamais d'éponges a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de
détergents agressifs tels que 'essence ou I'acétone pour nettoyer
I'appareil.
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- Nutilisez jamais I'appareil dans le bain ni sous la douche.

- Ne rincez pas I'appareil a I'eau.

Conforme aux normes
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux champs
électromagnétiques (CEM).

Avant utilisation

®
o

>

Qo‘

Remarque :Veillez a avoir les mains séches et a bien sécher I'appareil avant
d’insérer la pile.

Tournez le capuchon du compartiment a pile dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d’'une montre pour le déverrouiller, puis retirez-le de
I'appareil.

Placez une pile dans le compartiment a pile (type LR03 AAA).
Veillez a respecter la polarité de la pile.

Replacez le capuchon du compartiment 2 pile sur le fond de la
tondeuse de précision et tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre pour le verrouiller.

Remarque : Retirez la pile si vous n’allez pas utiliser la tondeuse pendant
un mois ou plus.
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Utilisation de la tondeuse de précision

Général

- Lors de la premiére utilisation, essayez la tondeuse de précision sur une
petite zone facile d'accés.

- Déplacez toujours la tondeuse dans le sens inverse de la pousse.

- Assurez-vous que la tondeuse de précision est éteinte lorsque vous
enlevez ou installez le sabot réglable ou 'accessoire de coupe de
précision.

- Lorsque vous utilisez le sabot, assurez-vous qu'il soit bien a plat sur
votre peau.

- Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, tendez la peau avec une main tout
en utilisant la tondeuse de précision de l'autre.

Tondeuse

Utilisez la téte de tonte de précision pour éliminer ou tondre les poils
sur les zones faciles d'accés ne nécessitant pas une précision absolue, par
exemple :

- surlefront:

- surla zone des favoris ;

> - surla lévre supérieure.
<

“~~
-

(w ~
P |
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Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre la
tondeuse de précision en marche.

Posez délicatement la téte de tonte de précision sur la peau et
déplacez-la lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la pousse
des poils.

Tendez la peau avec une main pour redresser les poils. Utilisez
I'appareil avec votre autre main.

Remarque :Veillez a ce que la téte de tonte de précision soit toujours en
contact avec la peau.

Tonte de précision

L'accessoire de coupe de précision vous permet d'éliminer les poils rebelles
des zones visibles ou a acces délicat, comme le contour des sourcils.

Faites glisser I'accessoire de coupe de précision sur la téte de tonte
de précision.

Remarque :Vous pouvez régler 'accessoire de coupe de précision de
trois maniéres différentes pour garantir un meilleur accés aux zones difficiles.

Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre la
tondeuse de précision en marche.
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Posez délicatement la téte de tonte de précision sur la peau et
déplacez-la lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la pousse
des poils.

Remarque :Assurez-vous que 'accessoire de coupe de précision est toujours en
contact avec la zone que vous souhaitez tondre.

Tonte avec le sabot

Le sabot a deux cotés différents pour tondre les poils des sourcils a
deux longueurs différentes (2 mm et 4 mm).

Placez le sabot sur la téte de tonte de précision.Assurez-vous que le
coté de votre choix est orienté vers le bloc tondeuse.

Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre la
tondeuse de précision en marche.

Placez le sabot sur le bord extérieur du sourcil et déplacez-le
lentement sur le sourcil dans le sens de la pousse des poils.

Remarque :Assurez-vous que le sabot est toujours en contact avec la zone que
vous souhaitez tondre.
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Utilisation de la pince

Dessinez la forme que vous souhaitez donner a vos sourcils a l'aide
d’un crayon.

Eliminez tous les poils en dehors du trait. Eliminez toujours les poils
un a un, dans leur sens de pousse.

Nettoyage et entretien

Ne rincez pas I'appareil a I'eau. Seules les parties amovibles peuvent étre
nettoyées a I'eau.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons a récurer, d’essence,
d’acétone, etc. pour nettoyer 'appareil.
Nettoyez I'appareil apres chaque utilisation.

Abaissez le bouton de déverrouillage et retirez la téte de tonte
amovible de I'appareil.

Utilisez la brosse de nettoyage fournie pour retirer les poils et
la poussiere.
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Pour une hygiéne optimale, rincez la téte de tonte amovible, le
sabot, I'accessoire de coupe de précision et la pince a I'eau apres
chaque utilisation.

Placez la téte de tonte amovible sur I'appareil et relevez le bouton
de déverrouillage pour verrouiller la téte de tonte amovible sur

e I'appareil.

Appliquez une goutte d’huile pour machine a coudre sur les dents de
G la téte de tonte amovible deux fois par an.

Commande d’accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires pour cet appareil, rendez-vous sur notre
site Web www.shop.philips.com/service. Si vous rencontrez des
problemes pour vous procurer des accessoires pour votre appareil ou
si aucune boutique en ligne n'est disponible dans votre pays, contactez
le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays ou visitez le site
Web www.philips.com/support.
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Environnement

- Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les ordures
meénagéres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ot
il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
l'environnement.

- Les piles contiennent des substances qui peuvent nuire a
I'environnement. Ne jetez pas les piles usées avec les ordures
ménageres, mais déposez-les a un endroit assigné a cet effet. Retirez
toujours les piles avant de mettre I'appareil au rebut et de le déposer a
un endroit assigné a cet effet.

Garantie et assistance

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou

si vous rencontrez un probléme, rendez-vous sur le site VWeb de

Philips a 'adresse www.philips.com/support ou contactez le

Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.Vous trouverez le numéro
de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale.
S'il n'existe pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays,
renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur Philips local ou d'un

Centre Service Agréé Philips.
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Pendahuluan

Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk
memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan
produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Gambaran umum (Gbr. 1)

Kepala pemangkas akurat

Sakelar on/off

Tutup wadah baterai

Tutup pelindung

Sisir pemangkas (2mm dan 4mm)
Perlengkapan pemangkas akurat
Sikat pembersih

Penjepit

Baca petunjuk pengguna ini dengan saksama dan lihat ilustrasi sebelum
Anda menggunakan alat. Simpan petunjuk pengguna ini untuk referensi
nanti.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Peringatan

- Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak minimal berusia 8 tahun ke
atas dan orang dengan cacat fisik, indera atau kecakapan mental yang
kurang atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi
pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai cara penggunaan alat yang aman
dan mengerti bahayanya.

- Pembersihan dan perawatan pengguna tidak boleh dilakukan oleh anak-
anak kecuali mereka berusia lebih dari 8 tahun dan dalam pengawasan.

- Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari jangkauan anak-anak yang berusia kurang
dari 8 tahun.

- Anak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain-main
dengan alat ini.

Perhatian

- Jangan gunakan pemangkas akurat bila elemen pemotong atau
pemangkas akuratnya rusak atau patah, karena dapat menyebabkan
cedera.

- Jangan gunakan pemangkas akurat atau penjepit untuk keperluan lain
selain yang ditunjukkan di petunjuk pengguna.

- Jika alat mengalami perubahan besar akibat suhu, tekanan atau
kelembaban, biarkan alat menyesuaikan dengan kondisi lingkungan
selama 30 menit sebelum menggunakannya.

- Untuk alasan kebersihan, pemangkas akurat dan penjepit sebaiknya
hanya digunakan oleh satu orang.

- Gunakan alat hanya dengan satu baterai 1.5V LRO3 AAA.

- Gunakan dan simpan pemangkas akurat pada suhu antara 5°C dan
35°C.

- Keluarkan baterai dari alat setelah digunakan apabila Anda tidak
menggunakannya secara teratur.

- Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan sabut gosok, bahan pembersih abrasif
atau cairan agresif seperti bensin atau aseton untuk membersihkan alat.
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- Jangan menggunakan alat di saat mandi atau di bawah pancuran.

- Jangan membilas alat dengan air.

Memenuhi standar
Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang terkait dengan medan
elektromagnet (EMF).

®
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Persiapan penggunaan

Catatan: Pastikan tangan Anda dan alat dalam keadaan kering sewaktu Anda
memasukkan baterai.

Putar tutup wadah baterai berlawanan arah jarum jam untuk
membuka kuncinya lalu tarik dari alat.

Masukkan baterai ke dalam wadah baterai (tipe LRO3 AAA).
Pastikan kutub + dan - baterai menunjuk ke arah yang benar.

Tempatkan kembali tutup wadah baterai ke bagian bawah pemangkas
akurat dengan menekannya lalu putar searah jarum jam untuk
mengunci.

Catatan: Keluarkan baterai jika Anda tidak akan menggunakan pemangkas
selama satu bulan atau lebih.
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Menggunakan pemangkas akurat

Umum

- Saat menggunakan pemangkas akurat untuk pertama kali, cobalah
dahulu pada area yang kecil, dan mudah dijangkau.

- Selalu arahkan pemangkasan berlawanan dengan arah tumbuhnya
rambut.

- Pastikan pemangkas akurat mati saat Anda melepas atau memasang sisir
pemangkas dengan panjang yang bisa disesuaikan atau perlengkapan
pemangkas akurat.

- Sewaktu Anda menggunakan sisir pemangkas, pastikan posisi sisir
menempel rata dengan kulit.

- Rentangkan kulit dengan salah satu tangan dan gunakan pemangkas
akurat dengan tangan yang lain untuk mendapatkan hasil yang optimal.

Pemangkasan

Gunakan kepala pemangkas akurat untuk membersihkan atau memangkas
rambut di area yang mudah dijangkau dan tidak membutuhkan presisi tinggi,
misalnya:

- kening

- area cambang

- atas bibir

(n
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Tekan geseran on/off ke atas untuk menghidupkan pemangkas akurat.

Letakkan kepala pemangkas akurat perlahan pada kulit dan gerakkan
perlahan pada kulit berlawanan dengan arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Rentangkan kulit dengan salah satu tangan untuk membuat rambut
berdiri. Gunakan alat dengan tangan lainnya.

Catatan: Pastikan kepala pemangkas akurat selalu tepat bersentuhan dengan
kulit.

Pemangkasan akurat

Dengan perlengkapan pemangkas akurat, Anda dapat menghilangkan
rambut satu-persatu dari area yang tampak ataupun area sulit,
misalnya kontur alis.

Geser perlengkapan pemangkas akurat ke bagian kepala pemangkas
akurat.

Catatan:Anda dapat menyesuaikan perlengkapan pemangkas akurat sampai
tiga setelan berbeda untuk memastikan jangkauan yang lebih baik ke area
sulit.

Tekan geseran on/off ke atas untuk menghidupkan pemangkas akurat.
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Letakkan kepala pemangkas akurat perlahan pada kulit dan gerakkan
perlahan pada kulit berlawanan dengan arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Catatan: Pastikan perlengkapan pemangkas akurat selalu tepat bersentuhan
dengan area yang ingin Anda pangkas.

Pemangkas dengan sisir

Sisir pemangkas memiliki dua sisi berbeda untuk memangkas rambut
alis dengan dua panjang berbeda (2mm dan 4mm).

Tempatkan sisir pemangkas pada kepala pemangkas akurat. Pastikan
sisi yang Anda inginkan mengarah ke posisi elemen pemotong.

Tekan geseran on/off ke atas untuk menghidupkan pemangkas akurat.

Letakkan sisir pemangkas di tepi luar alis dan gerakkan perlahan pada
alis sesuai arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Catatan: Pastikan sisir pemangkas selalu tepat bersentuhan dengan area yang
ingin Anda pangkas.
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Menggunakan penjepit
Gunakan pensil alis untuk menandai bentuk alis yang Anda inginkan.

Bersihkan rambut-rambut yang berada di luar tanda bentuk. Cabut
rambut satu-persatu sesuai arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Membersihkan dan pemeliharaan

Jangan bilas alat dengan air. Hanya bagian-bagian yang bisa dilepas saja
yang bisa dibersihkan dengan air.

Jangan gunakan detergen korosif, sabut atau kain gosok, bensin, aseton,
dsb. untuk membersihkan alat.
Bersihkan alat setiap kali selesai digunakan.

Tekan geseran pelepas ke bawah dan lepaskan kepala pemangkas dari

%g _ alat.

Gunakan sikat pembersih yang tersedia untuk menyikat rambut atau
debu.

Untuk kebersihan total, bilas kepala pemangkas yang bisa dilepas, sisir
pemangkas, perlengkapan pemangkas akurat, dan penjepit dengan air
setiap kali selesai digunakan.
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Tempatkan kepala pemangkas yang bisa dilepas ke alat dan tekan
geseran pelepas ke atas untuk mengunci kepala pemangkas yang bisa
dilepas ke alat.

Lumasi gigi kepala pemangkas yang bisa dilepas dengan setetes
G minyak mesin jahit dua kali setahun.

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori alat ini, silakan kunjungi situs web kami di
www.shop.philips.com/service. Jika Anda kesulitan mendapatkan
aksesori untuk alat Anda atau jika tidak ada toko online di negara Anda,
silakan hubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen Philips di negara Anda atau
kunjungi www.philips.com/support.

Lingkungan

- Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat
sudah tidak dapat dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan
barang bekas yang resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan hal ini,
Anda turut membantu melestarikan lingkungan.

Baterai mengandung zat yang dapat mencemari lingkungan. Jangan
membuang baterai kosong bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa, tetapi
buanglah di tempat pengumpulan resmi untuk baterai. Selalu keluarkan
baterai sebelum Anda membuangnya dan serahkan alat ke tempat
pengumpulan resmi.

it
-
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Garansi dan dukungan

Jika Anda membutuhkan informasi atau bantuan, silakan mengunjungi

situs web Philips di www.philips.com/support atau hubungi Pusat
Layanan Konsumen Philips di negara Anda. Anda dapat menemukan nomor
teleponnya dalam brosur garansi internasional. Jika tidak ada Pusat Layanan

Konsumen di negara Anda, kunjungi dealer Philips setempat atau pusat
servis resmi Philips.
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Pengenalan

Tahniah atas pembelian anda, dan selamat datang ke Philips! Untuk
mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh
Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Perihalan umum (Gamb. 1)

Kepala perapian tepat

Suis hidup/mati

Tukup petak bateri

Tukup pelindung

Sikat perapian (2mm dan 4mm)
Alat tambahan perapian tepat
Berus pembersih

Penyepit

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti dan lihat ilustrasi sebelum anda
menggunakan perkakas. Simpan manual pengguna ini untuk rujukan masa
depan.

O ~NOoNUTA~AWN =

Amaran

- Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak berumur 8 tahun dan
ke atas dan orang yang kurang keupayaan fizikal, deria atau mental,
atau kekurangan pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi
pengawasan dan arahan berkaitan penggunaan perkakas secara selamat
dan memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.

- Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-
kanak kecuali mereka berumur lebih daripada 8 tahun dan diawasi.

- Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya jauh dari jangkauan kanak-kanak yang
berumur kurang daripada 8 tahun.

- Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa mereka tidak
bermain dengan perkakas ini.

Awas

- Jangan gunakan perapi tepat apabila elemen pemotong atau perapi
tepat itu rosak atau pecah, kerana ini boleh menyebabkan kecederaan.

- Jangan gunakan perapi tepat atau penyepit bagi sebarang tujuan lain
daripada yang ditunjukkan dalam manual pengguna.

- Jika perkakas didedahkan kepada perubahan besar dalam suhu, tekanan
atau kelembapan, biarkan ia menyesuai iklim selama 30 minit sebelum
anda menggunakannya.

- Atas sebab-sebab kebersihan, perapi tepat dan penyepit hendaklah
digunakan oleh seorang sahaja.

- Jalankan perkakas menggunakan hanya satu bateri AAA LRO3 1.5V.

- Gunakan dan simpan perapi tepat pada suhu antara 5°C hingga 35°C.

- Keluarkan bateri daripada perkakas selepas penggunaan jika anda tidak
menggunakannya dengan tetap.

- Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pad penyental, agen pembersih yang
melelas atau cecair yang agresif seperti petrol atau aseton untuk
membersihkan perkakas.
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- Jangan gunakan pencukur di dalam tab mandi atau di bawah pancuran.

- Jangan bilas perkakas dengan air.

Pematuhan standard
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berkaitan dengan medan
elektromagnet (EMF).
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Bersedia untuk menggunakan

Nota: Pastikan tangan anda dan perkakas kering apabila anda memasukkan
bateri.

Pusingkan tukup petak bateri melawan arah jam untuk membukanya
dan menarik keluar dari perkakas.

Letakkan bateri dalam petak bateri (jenis LRO3 AAA).
Pastikan pola + dan - bateri menghala ke arah yang betul.

Tolak tukup petak bateri kembali ke bahagian bawah perapi tepat dan
pusingkannya mengikut arah jam untuk menguncinya.

Nota: Keluarkan bateri jika anda tidak akan menggunakan perapi selama
sebulan atau lebih.
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Menggunakan perapi tepat

Am

- Apabila anda menggunakan perapi tepat pada kali pertama, cuba
gunakannya pada bahagian yang kecil dan mudah dicapai dahulu.

- Sentiasa merapi melawan arah pertumbuhan rambut.

- Pastikan perapian tepat dimatikan apabila anda mengeluarkan atau
menempatkan sikat perapi kepanjangan boleh laras atau alat tambahan
perapian tepat.

- Apabila anda menggunakan sikat perapian, pastikan sikat sentiasa
mendatar pada kulit.

- Regangkan kulit dengan satu tangan, sementara tangan yang lain
menggunakan perapi tepat untuk hasil yang optimum.

Merapi

Gunakan kepala perapi tepat untuk mengeluarkan atau memotong rambut
di kawasan mudah dicapai yang tidak memerlukan ketepatan yang teramat,
seperti:

- pada dahi

- pada bahagian jambang

- di atas bibir atas




i
-

BAHASA MELAYU 47

Tolak gelangsar buka/tutup ke atas untuk menghidupkan perapi tepat.

Letakkan kepala perapi tepat secara perlahan pada kulit dan
gerakkannya perlahan-lahan pada kulit melawan arah pertumbuhan
rambut.

Regangkan kulit dengan satu tangan untuk membuatkan rambut
menegak. Gunakan perkakas dengan tangan yang lain.

Nota: Pastikan kepala perapian tepat sentiasa bersentuhan sepenuhnya
dengan kulit.

Perapian tepat

Alat tambahan perapian tepat membenarkan anda mengeluarkan
sebahagian rambut daripada bahagian yang kelihatan atau sukar
seperti kontur kening.

Luncurkan alat tambahan perapian tepat pada kepala perapian tepat.

Nota:Anda boleh melaraskan alat tambahan perapian tepat kepada tiga
seting yang berbeza untuk memastikan capaian yang lebih baik ke bahagian
yang sukar.

Tolak gelangsar buka/tutup ke atas untuk menghidupkan perapi tepat.
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Letakkan kepala perapi tepat secara perlahan pada kulit
dan gerakkannya perlahan-lahan pada kulit melawan
arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Nota: Pastikan alat tambahan perapian tepat sentiasa bersentuhan
sepenuhnya dengan kawasan yang anda ingin rapikan.

Merapi dengan sikat

Sikat perapi mempunyai dua bahagian yang berlainan untuk merapikan bulu
kening kepada dua kepanjangan yang berbeza (2mm dan 4mm).

Letakkan sikat perapi pada kepala perapian tepat. Pastikan bahagian
yang anda lebih gemari menuding ke arah elemen pemotong.

Tolak gelangsar buka/tutup ke atas untuk menghidupkan
perapian tepat.

Letakkan sikat perapi pada hujung luar kening dan gerakkannya
perlahan-lahan pada kening dalam arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Nota: Pastikan sikat perapi sentiasa bersentuhan sepenuhnya dengan kawasan
yang anda ingin merapikan.
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Menggunakan penyepit

Gunakan pensel kening untuk menandakan bentuk kening yang
anda kehendaki.

Keluarkan sebarang bulu kening di luar bentuk yang tertanda. Sentiasa
cabut bulu satu persatu dalam arah pertumbuhan rambut.

Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan

Jangan bilas perkakas dengan air. Hanya bahagian boleh tanggal boleh
dibersihkan dengan air.

Jangan gunakan sebarang detergen mengakis, pad atau kain penyental,
petrol, aseton dIl. untuk membersihkan perkakas.
Bersihkan perkakas setiap kali selepas digunakan.

Tekan ke bawah gelangsar pelepas dan keluarkan kepala perapi boleh
tanggal daripada perkakas.

Gunakan berus pembersihan yang dibekalkan untuk memberus keluar
sebarang bulu atau habuk.
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Demi kebersihan teramat, bilas kepala perapian boleh tanggal, sikat
perapi, alat tambahan perapian dan penyepit dengan air setiap kali
selepas penggunaan.

Letakkan kepala perapian boleh tanggal ke dalam perkakas dan tolak
ke atas gelangsar pelepas untuk mengunci kepala perapian boleh
e tanggal ke dalam perkakas.

Lincirkan gigi kepala perapian boleh tanggal dengan setitik minyak
G mesin jahit dua kali setahun.

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori perkakas ini, sila lawati laman web kami di
www.shop.philips.com/service. Jika anda mempunyai kesukaran
mendapatkan aksesori untuk perkakas anda atau jika tiada kedai dalam
talian di negara anda, sila hubungi Pusat Layanan Pengguna Philips di negara
anda atau lawati www.philips.com/support.
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Alam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas bersama sisa buangan rumah yang biasa pada
akhir hayatnya, tetapi serahkannya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk
dikitar semula. Dengan berbuat demikian, anda membantu memelihara
alam sekitar.

- Bateri mengandungi bahan yang mungkin mencemarkan alam sekitar.
Jangan buang bateri kosong dengan sampah rumah biasa tetapi
buangkannya di pusat pemungutan rasmi bagi bateri. Sentiasa keluarkan
bateri sebelum membuang dan menghantar perkakas ke pusat
pemungutan rasmi.

Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau sokongan, sila lawati laman

web Philips di www.philips.com/support atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda. Anda boleh mendapatkan nombor
telefonnya dalam risalah jaminan sedunia. Jika Pusat Layanan Pelanggan tidak
terdapat di negara anda, pergi ke wakil penjual Philips tempatan anda atau
pusat servis Philips yang disahkan.
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para tirar todo o
partido da assisténcia fornecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto em
www.philips.com/welcome.

Descricdo geral (fig. 1)
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Cabeca aparadora de precisdo
Botao ligar/desligar

Tampa do compartimento das pilhas
Tampa de proteccdo

Pente aparador (2 mm e 4 mm)
Acessorio aparador de precisdo
Escova de limpeza

Pinca

Importante

Leia este manual do utilizador cuidadosamente e veja as ilustragdes
antes de utilizar o aparelho. Guarde este manual do utilizador para
consultas futuras.

Aviso

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas com idade igual ou
superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, caso
tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas instrugdes
relativas a utilizacdo segura do aparelho e se forem alertadas para os
perigos envolvidos.

A limpeza e a manutencdo do utilizador ndo podem ser efectuadas
por criangas, a ndo ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam
supervisionadas.

Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance de criangcas com idade inferior a
8 anos.

As criancas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que ndo brincam
com o aparelho.

Cuidado

N&o utilize o aparador de precisdo se o acessério de corte ou o
proprio aparador de precisdo estiver danificado ou partido para evitar
ferimentos.

N&o utilize o aparador de precisdo nem a pinga para qualquer outro
fim, além dos indicados no manual do utilizador.

Se o aparelho for sujeito a uma mudanca significativa de temperatura,
pressdo ou humidade, deixe o aparelho ambientar-se durante 30
minutos antes de o utilizar

Por questdes de higiene, o aparador de precisdo e a pinga devem ser
utilizados apenas por uma pessoa.

Alimente o aparelho apenas com uma pilha AAA LRO3 de 1,5V.
Utilize e guarde o aparador de precisao a uma temperatura entre 5 °C
e 35°C.

Retire a pilha do aparelho depois da utilizagdo, se ndo o utilizar
regularmente.
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- Nunca utilize esfregdes, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou liquidos
agressivos, tais como petréleo ou acetona, para limpar o aparelho.
- Nao utilize o aparelho no banho ou no duche.

- Nao enxagle o aparelho com dgua.

Conformidade com as normas
Este aparelho Philips respeita todas as normas relacionadas com campos
electromagnéticos (CEM).
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Preparar para a utilizacido

Nota: Certifique-se de que as suas mdos e o aparelho estdo secos quando
introduzir a pilha.

Rode a tampa do compartimento das pilhas para a esquerda para a
desbloquear e puxe-a para fora do aparelho.

Coloque uma pilha no compartimento das pilhas (tipo LRO3 AAA).
Certifique-se de que os pdlos + e - da pilha ficam virados na
direccao certa.

Volte a introduzir a tampa do compartimento das pilhas na parte
inferior do aparador de precisdo e rode-a para a direita para
a bloquear.

Nota: Remova a pilha se ndo pretender utilizar o aparador durante um més
ou mais.
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Utilizar o aparador de precisiao

Geral

- Quando utilizar o aparador de precisdo pela primeira vez,
experimente-o primeiro numa drea pequena e facil de alcangarn.

- Apare sempre na direccdo oposta ao crescimento do pélo.

- Assegure-se de que o aparador de precisdo esta desligado quando
retirar ou colocar o pente aparador de comprimento ajustavel ou o
acessorio aparador de preciso.

- Ao utilizar o pente do aparador, certifique-se de que o mesmo esta
sempre em contacto com a pele.

- Para obter éptimos resultados, estique a pele com uma mao, enquanto
utiliza o aparador de precisio com a outra mao.

Aparar

Utilize a cabeca aparadora de precisdo para remover ou aparar pélos em
dreas faceis de alcancar, visto que esta tarefa ndo necessita de precisdo
absoluta, por exemplo.

- natesta

- nadrea das patilhas

> - no buco
<

“~~
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Desloque o botdo ligar/desligar para cima para ligar o aparador
de precisdo.

Coloque a cabega aparadora de precisao suavemente sobre a pele
e movimente-a lentamente sobre a pele, no sentido oposto ao
crescimento dos pélos.

Estique a pele com uma mao para levantar os pélos. Utilize o
aparelho com a outra mao.

Nota: Certifique-se de que a cabeg¢a aparadora de precisdo esta sempre
completamente em contacto com a pele.

Aparador de precisdo

O acessdrio aparador de precisdo permite-lhe remover pélos isoladamente
em dreas visiveis ou dificeis, como a volta das sobrancelhas.

Coloque o acessoério aparador de precisao na cabeca aparadora
de precisdo.

Nota: Pode regular trés definicdes diferentes no acessério aparador de precisGo
para assegurar um melhor alcance de dreas dificeis.

Desloque o botdo ligar/desligar para cima para ligar o aparador
de precisdo.
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Coloque a cabega aparadora de precisdo suavemente sobre a pele
e movimente-a lentamente sobre a pele, no sentido oposto ao
crescimento dos pélos.

Nota:Assegure-se de que acessorio aparador de precisdo estd sempre
completamente em contacto com a drea que pretende aparar.

Aparar com pente

O pente aparador tem dois lados diferentes para aparar pélos das
sobrancelhas a dois comprimentos diferentes (2 mm e 4 mm).

Coloque o pente aparador na cabega aparadora de precisdo.
Assegure-se de que o lado que prefere esta voltado na direccao do
acessorio de corte.

Desloque o botao ligar/desligar para cima para ligar o aparador de
precisao.

Coloque o pente aparador na margem exterior da sobrancelha
e movimente-o lentamente sobre a sobrancelha na direcgao de
crescimento dos pélos.

Nota:Assegure-se de que pente aparador esta sempre completamente em
contacto com a drea que pretende aparar.
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Utilizacdo da pinca

Utilize um lapis para sobrancelhas para marcar o formato desejado
das suas sobrancelhas.

Retire os pélos que se encontram fora do formato marcado. Retire
sempre os pélos um a um, na direcgdo de crescimento do pélo.

Limpeza e manutencio

Nao enxagule o aparelho com agua. S6 é permitido lavar com agua as
pegas amoviveis.

Nio utilize detergentes corrosivos, esfregdes ou panos abrasivos,
petroleo, acetona, etc. para limpar o aparelho.
Limpe o aparelho apds cada utilizagao.

Desloque o botao de libertagao para baixo e retire a cabega
aparadora amovivel do aparelho.

Utilize a escova de limpeza fornecida para limpar pélos ou po.




583 PORTUGUES

Para a maxima higiene, enxagle a cabega aparadora amovivel, o
pente aparador, o acessorio aparador de precisdo e a pinga com agua,
depois de cada utilizagao.

Coloque a cabega aparadora amovivel no aparelho e desloque o
botao de libertagao para cima para bloquear a cabega aparadora
e amovivel no aparelho.

Lubrifique os dentes da cabega aparadora amovivel com uma gota de
G 6leo para maquinas de costura duas vezes por ano.

Encomendar acessorios

Para comprar acessdrios para este aparelho, visite 0 nosso Web site

em www.shop.philips.com/service. Se tem dificuldades em obter
acessoérios para o seu aparelho ou se ndo houver nenhuma loja online no
seu pais, contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu pais ou
visite www.philips.com/support.
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Meio ambiente

- Nao deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo doméstico normal no
final da sua vida (til; entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para
reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo ajuda a preservar o ambiente.

- As pilhas contém substancias que podem poluir o ambiente. Nao
cologue as pilhas usadas no lixo doméstico normal; entregue-as num
ponto de recolha oficial para pilhas. Retire sempre as pilhas antes de
eliminar o aparelho e entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial.

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informagdes ou assisténcia, visite o Web site da Philips em
www.philips.com/support ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente
da Philips no seu pafs. Podera encontrar o nimero de telefone no folheto
de garantia mundial. Se ndo houver um Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no
seu pals, dirija-se ao representante local da Philips ou a um centro de
assisténcia Philips autorizado.
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TIENGVIET ¢7

Chic mimng ban d3 mua duoc san phim Philips mai va chao mimg ban dén
véi Philips! D& ¢¢ duoc loi fch day du tur su hé tro do Philips cung c4p, hay
dang ky san pham tai www.philips.com/welcome.

Mb ta chung (Hinh 1)

Pau cét tia chinh xdc

NGt On/off (bat/ma)
Nap ngan chia pin

Nap bao vé

Luoc cdt tla (2mm va 4mm)
B6 dinh kém cit tia chinh xdc
Ban chai lam sach

Nhip nhd

Ghi cha quan trong

Boc k§ hudng dan s dung nay va xem cdc hinh minh hoa trudc khi s
dung thiét bi. C4t gitt huéng din str dung dé tién tham khao sau nay.

Canh bao

- Tré em tir 8 tudi trd 18n va nhiing ngudi bi suy gidm néng lyc v& thé
chat, glac quan hodc tdm than, hodc thiéu kién thic va kinh nghlem cé
thé str dung thiét bi ndy néu ho duoc gidm sdt hodc huong dan st dung
thiét bi theo cach an toan va néu ho hiéu dugc cdc méi nguy hiém
lién quan.

- Khéng d& tré em thuc hién vé sinh hoic bao dudng danh cho ngudi
dung trtr khi ching trén 8 tudi va duoc gidm sat.

- Dé& thiét bi ngoai tim vé&i clia tré em dudi 8 tudi.

- Tré em phai duoc gidm sit d& dam bao riing ching khdng choi dla véi
thiét bi nay.

Chuy

- Khéng st dung téng do chinh xdc néu Iudi cit hodc téng do chinh
xdc bi hong hodc v&, vi didu ndy cé thé gay tdn thuong cho ban.

- Khéng str dung téng do chinh xdc hodc nhip nhd cho bat ky muc dich
nao khdc ngoai muc dich dugc mé ta trong hudng din st dung nay.

- Na&u thiét bi chiu sur thay déi I6n v& nhiét do, 4p suat, hay do dm, hay
@& thiét bj thich nghi trong khoang 30 phut trudc khi sir dung.

- D& dam bao vé sinh, chi st dung tdng do chinh xdc va nhip nhd cho
mot Ngudi.

- Chi st&r dung mét vién pin 1,5V LRO3 AAA cho thiét bi.

- S dung va bdo quan téng do chinh xdc & nhiét d6 tur 5°C dén 35°C.

- Thdo pin khoi thiét bi sau khi s& dung néu ban khong thuong xuyén st
dung thiét bi.

- Khoéng str dung miéng tdy rira, chat tAy rira cé tinh an mon hodc nhiing
chat Idng manh nhu & xang hodc axétdn dé lau chui thiét bi.

W ~NOoNUTA~AWN =
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- Khéng s& dung mdy trong bdn tdm hodc dudi voi tdm.

- Khéng rira thiét bi dudi voi nude.

Tuan thi cac tiéu chuin
Thiét bi Philips nay tuan tht tht cd cdc tiéu chuan lién quan dén dién tur
truong (EMF).

Chuén bi sir dung may

Lwu y: Bdm bdo tay va thiét bi khé khi Idp pin.

Xoay ndp ngin chira pin nguwoc chidu kim dong hd d& mé khoa va
kéo n3p ra khai thiét bi.

L4p pin vao ngin chira pin (kidu LRO3 AAA).
Bam bao cdc cuc + va - clia pin I3p ding hudng.

An ndp ngin chira pin tré lai vao phia ddy cda téng do chinh xac va
xoay nip theo chidu kim déng hd dé khoa nip.

Luu y:Thao pin néu ban khéng st dung téng do trong vong mét thang tré Ién.
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St dung tong do chinh xac

Téng quat

- Khi s& dung tdng do chinh xdc lan dau tién, hdy thir st dung thiét bi
trén mot ving nhd, dé tiép can trudc.

- Ludn cdt tla nguoc véi hudng moc clia 16ng.

- Dam bdo ring téng do chinh xdc da tit khi ban thdo hodc thay thé
luoc cdt tia digu chinh dd dai hodc phu kién cit tia chinh xdc.

- Khi st dung luoc cit tia, ddm bdo rang lugc ludn ndm sét trén da.

- Kéo cang da bang mét tay trong khi st dung tdng do chinh xdc bang
tay kia dé cé két qua téi uu.

Tong do

Str dung dau cit tia chinh xdc d& cao hodc cit tia rau trén nhiing viing d&
tiép can khéng ddi hoi su chinh xdc tuyét déi, nhu:
- tréntrdn

- tai ving téc mai

& (n_~

h—

7

? /@: - tai méitrén
(a0
L YO |

pd

DAy nat trwot tit/mé (on/off) 1én trén dé bat tong do chinh xac.

24



70 TIENGVIET

Dit diu cit tia chinh xac nhe nhang lén da va di chuyén thiét bj tir tir
trén da theo huéng nguoc véi huwdng moc cia rau.

Dung mét tay kéo cing da dé cho rau dung dirng 1én. Dung tay kia
dé str dung thiét bi.

Lwu y: Bdm bdo rdng ddu cdt tia chinh xdc ludn tiép xic hodn todn véi da.

Cit tia chinh xac

Phy kién cdt tia chinh xdc cho phép ban ct 16ng trén nhiing ving d& nhan
thay hay nhiing viing khé cdt tia nhu dudng vién 16ng may.

Truot phu kién cit tia chinh xéc vao diu cit tia chinh xéc.

Luu y: Ban c6 thé diéu chinh phu kién cdt tia chinh xdc dén ba cai ddt khac
nhau dé ddm bdo khd ndng tiép cdn t6t hon dén nhiing viing khé cdt tia.

N

DAy nit trwot tit/mé (on/off) 1&n trén dé bat tong do' chinh xac.

N

~

Dit diu cit tia chinh xac nhe nhang lén da va di chuyén thiét bj tir tir
trén da theo hudng nguoc véi hudng moc cia rau.

Luu y: DAm bdo rdng phu kién cdt tia chinh xdc luén ti€p xic hodn todn véi

khu vurc ban mubn cdt tia.

—
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Cit tia bing luvoc

Luoc tia ¢é hai canh khdc nhau d& cit ta |6ng may theo hai do dai khdc
nhau (2mm va 4mm).

Dit lwoc tia 1&n dau cit tia chinh xdc. Dam bio ring canh ban muén
trd theo huéng clia bd phan cit.

Diy nut truot tit/mé (on/off) 1én trén dé bat tong do chinh xéc.

Pit lwgce tia 1én canh ngoai cda 16ng may va di chuyén thiét bi tur tir
trén 16ng may theo hudng moc cua l6ng.

Luu y: Ddm bdo rdng lwoc tia luén tiép xdc hoan todn véi khu vuc ban muén
cdt tia.

ung nhip )
Str dung but ké 16ng may d& danh diu hinh dang mong muén ciia
I6ng may cua ban.

Cit 16ng bén ngoai hinh déng da dénh diu. Ludn nhd tirng 16ng theo
huédng moc cua 16ng.
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Vé sinh va bao dudng may

Khéng rira thiét bi bing nwédc. Chi cé thé lam sach nhirng bo phan c6
thé tho r&i bang nude.

Khéng str dung bt cir loai xa phong nio giy 3n mon, cac miéng tiy rira

hodc vai, xdng, axétén v.v... dé lau chui thiét bi.
Lau chui sach thiét bj sau méi lan st dung.

DAy thanh trurot thio bb phin xuéng va ldy diu cit tia c6 thé thio
r&i ra khéi thiét bi.

St dung ban chai lam sach di kem d& chai sach moi 16ng hodc bui.

D& c6 db vé sinh tuyét ddi, rira dau cit tia c6 thé thao roi, luoc tia,
phu kién cdt tia chinh x4c va nhip nhé duéi voi nuée sau méi lan
str dung.

Dit dau cit tia c6 thé thao rdi vao thiét bi va dy thanh truot thio
b6 phan lén dé khéa dau cit tia c6 thé thio roi vao thiét bi.




TIENGVIET 73

B6i tron ring clia diu cit tia c6 thé thao r&i bing mét giot diu may
may hai [an mét nam.

DPat mua cac phu kién

D& mua phuy kién cho thiét bj nay, vui long truy cap trang web clia ching
161 www.philips.com/service. Néu ban gip phai bat ky khé khan nao
trong viéc mua phuy kién cho thiét bj hodc néu khdng cé clra hang truc
tuyén tai nudc ban, vui long lién hé véi Trung tdm Cham séc Khdch hang
clia Philips tai quéc gia clia ban hodc truy cip www.philips.com/
support.

Moi truong

- Khéng vt thiét bj cing chung véi chat thai gia dinh thong thuong khi
nglmg st dung nd. Hay dem né dén diém thu gom chinh thic dé téi
ché. Lam nhu thg, ban s& gilp bao vé maoi truong.

- Pin ¢é chita nhiing chat cé thé gay 6 nhim maéi truong, Khong vit pin
da hét dién cung véi rdc sinh hoat théng thudng, hdy mang chiing téi
mot diém thu gom pin chinh thic. Ludn thdo pin trudc khi vt bd thiét
bi hodc mang thiét bi t&i mét diém thu gom chinh thic.

Bao hanh va hé tro

Neéu ban can dich vy hay théng tin, vui long vao trang web cla Philips tai
www.philips.com/support hoic lién hé véiTrung tam Cham sdc Khach
hang ctia Philips tai quéc gia ban. Ban c6 thé tim thay s6 dién thoai trong
1 bao hanh toan cau. Néu khoéng 6 Trung tdm Chiam séc Khédch hang tai
qudc gia ban, hay lién hé véi dai ly Philips & dia phuong ban hodc trung tam
dich vu do Philips Gy quyén.
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